

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA, AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL

WRIT PETITION NO: 4771 OF 2026

Between:

Sri Syed Naveeduddin, S/o. Syed Nayemuddin

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad city, Tower-A, ICCB Building, Road No 12, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad
3. The Deputy Commissioner of Police, East Zone, situated at DCP Office, Police Colony, Amberpet, Hyderabad-500013, Telangana.
4. Station House officer, P.S. Afzalgunj, Hyderabad
5. Zabi Ur Rahman Khan, S/o Late Ata ur Rahman Khan Aged about 32 Years Occ Advocate R/o H. No 9-2-286/F/3, Behind Omega Hotel, Langar Houz, Hyderabad.
6. Shahreyar Mozzam, S/o Late Abbas Moazzam Aged about 32 Years Occ Business R/o H. No 20-4-551/A/1, App Khilwath Palace, Moti Galli, Charminar, Hyderabad
7. Shaker Balala, s/o. Not Known to Plaintiff, Aged Major, Occ Business, R/o. 4th Floor, Sutan Estate, Gulzar House, Hyderabad.

Respondent

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI SYED MOUNIS JAFER ABIDI presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue appropriate Writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Mandamus directing the Respondent authorities (Nos. 1 to 4) to provide immediate and adequate police protection to the Petitioner and his Property to enable safe reopening and peaceful operation of his business at Mulgi No. 5-2-997, Risala Abdullah, M.J. Market, Hyderabad, consequently to direct the respondent No. 4 to register the Petitioners complaint dated 07-02-2026 and investigate the threats by the unofficial Respondents

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri SYED MOUNIS JAFER ABIDI Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents 5 to 7 to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Zabi Ur Rahman Khan, S/o Late Ata ur Rahman Khan Aged about 32 Years Occ Advocate R/o H. No 9-2-286/F/3, Behind Omega Hotel, Langar Houz, Hyderabad.
2. Shahreyar Mozzam, S/o Late Abbas Moazzam Aged about 32 Years Occ Business R/o H. No 20-4-551/A/1, App Khilwath Palace, Moti Galli, Charminar, Hyderabad
3. Shaker Balala, s/o. Not Known to Plaintiff, Aged Major, Occ Business, R/o. 4th Floor, Sutan Estate, Gulzar House, Hyderabad.

are directed to show cause on or before 16.03.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Notice before admission.

Sri M.Srinivas, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home, takes notice for respondent Nos.1 to 4, waives further notice and seeks time to get instructions.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent Nos.5 to 7 by Speed Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service before the Registry by the next date of listing.

List on 16.03.2026.

**SD/- MOMINA MEHAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Zabi Ur Rahman Khan, S/o Late Ata ur Rahman Khan Aged about 32 Years Occ Advocate R/o H. No 9-2-286/F/3, Behind Omega Hotel, Langar Houz, Hyderabad.
2. Shahreyar Mozzam, S/o Late Abbas Moazzam Aged about 32 Years Occ Business R/o H. No 20-4-551/A/1, App Khilwath Palace, Moti Galli, Charminar, Hyderabad

3. Shaker Balala, s/o. Not Known to Plaintiff, Aged Major, Occ Business, R/o. 4th Floor, Sutan Estate, Gulzar House, Hyderabad. (Addresses 1 to 3, by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
4. One CC to SRI. SYED MOUNIS JAFER ABIDI Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court Of Judicature at Hyderabad. [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

EVVJ

DATED:16/02/2026

LIST ON 16.03.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.4771 of 2026

